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Detailed Findings

Note: Numbers may not add to 100% due to rounding’

Question 2

..................................................... Question.2:-When you follow the news these days, how interested are you in reports about the
following: very interested, somewhat interested, or hardly interested at all?

2/2. National news

N2=6
Very Somewh Har dl Donét Not su
intere intere intere the ne Decl i Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
1974 56 31 10 3 * 100
1978 48 35 12 4 1 100
1982 51 35 9 4 1 100
1986 48 38 10 4 * 100
1990 55 31 8 5 1 100
1994 55 36 8 1 * 100
1998 47 39 11 1 2 100
2002 6 2 31 7 - - 100
2015 35 44 10 10 - 100
2016 37 44 10 7 1 100
Change i n %-2@0di6ént +2 0 0 -3 -

* Knowledge Networks calculated numbers to 2 decimal places before final rounding on all questions.



2A. News about the relations of the United States with other countries

Very Somewh ¢ Har dl Donét Not

intere intere intere the Decl i Tot al

(%) (%) ( %) (%) (%) (%)
Year
1974 50 34 13 3 -- 100
1978 44 36 15 4 1 100
1982 45 36 13 4 2 100
1986 49 34 11 5 1 100
1990 53 33 9 5 - 100
19914 50 38 10 1 1 100
19938 45 38 14 1 2 100
2002 (telephone) 62 30 7 0 1 100
2004 (telephone) 53 34 7 7 0 100
2004 (internet) 34 49 10 7 0 100
2006 (internet) 38 46 10 6 0 100
2008 (internet) 31 a7 14 8 0 100
2015 (internet) 31 44 15 10 0 100
2016 (internet) 30 a7 14 8 0 100
Change i n %-2@0diént -1 +3 -1 -2 0



Question 3

Question 3:Do you think it will be best for the future of the country if we take an active part in
world affairs or if we stay out of world affairs?

3. U.S. active in World Affairs

N2=-6
Not sur
Acti ve Stay o1 Decl in Tot al

( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
1947 6 8 25 7 100
1948 70 24 6 100
1949 68 25 7 100
1950 66 25 9 100
1952 68 23 9 100
1953 71 21 8 100
1954 69 25 6 100
1955 72 21 7 100
1956 71 25 4 100
1973 66 31 3 100
1974 66 24 10 100
1978 59 29 12 100
1982 54 35 11 100
1986 64 27 9 100
1990 6 2 28 10 100
19914 65 29 6 100
1998 61 28 11 100
2002 (telephone) 71 25 4 100
2004 (internet) 67 30 4 100
2006 (internet) 69 28 3 100
2008 (internet) 63 36 1 100
2010 (internet) 67 31 2 100
202(i nternet) 61 38 1 100
204(i nternet) 58 41 1 100
208 (i nternet) 64 35 1 100
2016 nternet) 64 35 1 100
Change in %82@6Ii nts 20 0 0 0
2012 (iimaémnetnl y) 62 38 1 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl! y) 58 41 1 100
Change in %-2@0di4nt(smad nl x -4 +3 0




Question 5

Question 5: Below is a list of possible threats to the vital interest of the United States in the next
10 years. For each one, please select whether you see this as a critical threat, an important but not

critical threat, or not an important threat at all:

5/1. Dug related violence and instability in Mexico

(NI=7 3 4
Il mportant
Top 2 Crit critica Not imp Not sure/ Tot .
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2010 (internet) 91 45 46 7 2 100
204(i nternet) 90 40 50 10 1 100
2016l nternet) 90 34 56 10 0 100
Change in %{Wali 0 -6 +6 0 -l
5/4. Islamic fundamentalism
(NI=7 135
Il mportant
Top 2 Crit critica Not imp Not sure/ Tot .
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) (%)

Year
1990 n/a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
19914 69 33 36 14 17 100
1998 71 38 33 16 13 100
2002 (telephone 85 61 24 8 7 100
2004 (telephone 72 38 34 17 11 100
2004 (internet) 81 38 4 3 16 3 100
200( i nternet) 84 43 41 12 3 100
2008 (internet) 85 42 43 13 2 100
2010 nternet) 87 43 44 11 2 100
202A(i nternet) 85 39 46 14 1 100
204(i nternet) 84 40 4 4 14 1 100
208(internet) 88 55 33 12 0 100
2016 nternet) 91 59 32 8 1 100
Change i n %8206l +3 +4 -1 -4 +1
2012 (iimaéemnemnl 85 39 46 14 1 100
2014 (iimaémnemnl 85 40 45 14 1 100
Change i n %-2@adlis 0 1 1 0 0

(main only)




5/5. The possibility of unfriendly countries becoming nuclear powers

( NI=6 9 6
Il mport a Not su
Top 2 | Criti¢« not c¢cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
1990 n/a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a nl/ a
19914 93 72 21 3 4 100
1998 93 75 18 3 4 100
2002 (telephone) 97 85 12 2 1 100
2004 (telephone) 92 6 6 26 5 3 100
2004 (internet) 95 6 4 31 3 2 100
200(i nternet) 96 69 27 3 1 100
2008 (internet) 97 67 30 3 0 100
2008 (Sept.) 97) (60) (37) (3) (1) 100
2010 (internet) 96 69 27 3 1 100
202(i nternet) 95 63 33 4 1 100
204(internet) 95 60 35 5 1 100
208(internet) 914 59 35 6 0 100
2016 nternet) 95 61 34 5 0 100
Change i n %52p6i nt +1 +2 -1 -1 0
2012 (iimaemnemnl! y) 95 63 33 4 1 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl! y) 95 60 35 1 100
Chal 9% ont, A : - : :
5/6a. Large numbers of immigrantsrafujees coming into the U.S.
(N1=7 28
Il mporta Not su
Top 2 | Critic not cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)

Year
1990 n/a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1994 95 72 23 3 2 100
1998 90 55 35 7 3 100
2002 el ephone) 91 60 31 8 1 100
2004 (telephone) 84 51 33 15 2 100
2004 (internet) 89 52 37 9 1 100




2080(i nternet) 91 51 40 9 1 100
2008 (internet) 86 51 35 13 1 100
2010 (internet) 88 51 37 12 1 100
202(i nternet) 84 40 44 15 1 100
204(internet) 81 39 42 18 1 100
2058(internet) 81 44 36 19 0 100
2016 nternet) 85 43 42 15 0 100
Change i n %2@6i nt +4 -1 +6 -4 0
2012 (iitmaemnemnl| y) 85 40 45 15 1 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl! y) 82 41 41 18 0 100
N S o
5/8a. Climate Change
N8=5)0
|l mporta Not
Top Critit not c¢cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2008 (internet) 79 39 40 20 1 100
2010 (internet) 75 34 41 23 2 100
202(i nternet) 77 32 45 22 1 100
204(i nternet) 73 35 38 27 0 100
208(internet) 76 40 36 24 0 100
206 nternet) 77 39 39 22 0 100
Change i n %52p6i nt +1 -1 +3 -2 0
2012 (iimaemnemnl! y) 77 31 46 22 1 100
2014 (iimtaeonmnleyt) 72 34 38 27 0 100
Cral S onty ) - s . .
5/8b.Global warming
N8=4)4
| mporta Not
Top Critic not c¢cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
1990 n/a n/ a n/ a nl a n/ a n/ a
1994 n/a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1998 81 43 38 12 7 100
2002 (telephone) 79 46 33 17 4 100
2004 (telephone) 79 37 42 17 5 100
2004 (internet) 84 37 47 14 2 100




2006 (internet) 85 4 6 39 13 2 100
2008 (internet) 81 4 4 37 18 1 100
204(i nternet) 78 42 35 22 1 100
2016 nternet) 77 44 33 23 0 100
Change i n %4206i nt -1 +2 -2 +1 -1
5/10. International terrorism
(NI=7 05
| mporta Not su
Top Criti¢« not cr Not i mp Decl it Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)

Year
1990 n/a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1994 94 69 25 3 3 100
1998 97 8 4 13 1 100
2002 (telephone) 98 91 7 2 - 100
2004 (telephone) 97 81 16 1 2 100
2004 (internet) 97 75 22 1 2 100
2080(i nternet) 97 74 23 2 1 100
2008 (internet) 96 70 26 3 1 100
2008 (Sept) (96) (64) (32) (4) (1) 100
2010 (internet) 97 73 24 2 1 100
202(i nternet) 96 67 28 3 1 100
204(i nternet) 96 63 33 4 0 100
208 (i nternet) 95 69 27 5 0 100
2016 nternet) 98 75 22 2 0 100
Change i n %206l nt +3 +6 -5 -3 0
2012 (iimaémnetnl y) 96 67 29 3 1 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl! y) 96 63 33 0 100
Change i n %2pd4i nt 0 4 4 1 1

(main only)




521Russiabs territorial ambitions
(NI=7 2 2
| mporta Not su
Top 2 | Criti¢ nodritiNot i mp Decl i1 Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Y.e.a.r
204(i nternet) 88 38 50 12 100
208(internet) 85 32 53 14 100
2016 nternet) 88 30 57 12 100
Change i n %2@6i nt +3 -2 +4 -2 -1
2014 (iimaémnemnl y) 88 39 48 12 0 100
5/23. The devel opment of Chinads economic power
(NE=735
|l mporta Not su
Top 2 I Criti¢ not cr Not i mp Decl it Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
208 (i nternet) 85 31 54 15 0 100
2016 nternet) 89 30 59 10 0 100
Change i n %206 nt +4 -1 +5 -5 0
5/24. The development of Chinads military power
(N=7 29
|l mporta Not su
Top 2 | Critic not cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
208(internet) 92 41 51 0 100
206 nternet) 91 38 54 1 100
Change i n %52p6i nt -1 -3 +3 +1 +1
5/27. A confrontation between North Korea and South Korea
(NI=7 237
| mport a Nogdgur e
Top 2 | Criti¢ not c¢cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
205 (i nternet) 85 29 56 15 1 100
20146 nternet) 87 32 55 13 0 100
Change i n %52p6i nt +2 +3 -1 -2 -1



5/28. An international financial crisis

(NI=7 26
| mport a Not su
Top 2 | Critic not cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
208(internet) 92 49 43 8 0 100
2016 nternet) 94 49 45 6 0 100
Change i n %82@6i nt +2 0 +2 -2 0
5/ 29. North Koreads nucl ear program
(NE=739
Il mport a Not su
Top 2 | Critit not cr Not i mp Decl i1 Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
208 (i nternet) 914 55 39 100
206 nternet) 94 60 35 6 0 100
Change i n %52p06i nt 0 +5 -4 0 -1
Summary of 5: Threats to U.S. Vital Interests - 2016 data only
(N=Base Varies)
Il mport
but n Not Not s
Top 2 Criti criti import Decli Toteas
( %) (%) (%) (%) (%) ( %)
5/10. International terrorism 98 75 22 2 0 100
5/5. The possibility of unfriendly countries
becoming nuclear powers =5 61 . 5 ¢ 100
5/ 29. North Koreads nu 94 60 35 6 0 100
5/28. An international financial crisis 94 49 45 6 0 100
5/4. Islamic fundamentalism 91 59 32 8 1 100
5/ 24. Chinabés military 91 38 54 8 1 100
5/1. Drug related violence and instability in
Mexico 90 34 56 10 0 100
5/ 23. Chinads economic 89 30 59 10 0 100
5/ 21. Russiads territo 88 30 57 12 0 100
5/27. A confrontation between North Korea 87 32 55 13 0 100
and South Korea
5/6a. Large numbers of immigrants and
refugees coming into the U.S. €8 43 2 15 ¢ 100
5/8b. Global warming 77 44 33 23 100
5/8a. Climate change 77 39 39 22 100

1C



Question 7

Question 7:Below is a list of possible foreign policy goals that the United States might have. For each one
please select whether you think that it should be a very important foreign policy goal of the United States,
a somewhat important foreign policy goal, or not an important goal at all:

7/3. Combating international terrorism

(NI=587
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 I import i mport i mpori Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
1998 96 79 17 2 2 100
2002 (telephone) 98 91 7 1 1 100
2002 nternet) 98 83 15 2 1 100
2004 (internet) 96 71 25 2 2 100
200( i nternet) 97 72 25 2 1 100
2008 (internet) 96 67 29 4 1 100
2008 (Sept.) (94) (65) (29) (4) (2) 100
2010 (internet) 96 69 27 3 1 100
202(internet) 96 6 4 32 4 1 100
204(internet) 95 61 33 5 1 100
208 (i nternet) 95 65 30 5 0 100
2016 nternet) 97 72 25 3 0 100
Change i n %5206i nt +2 +7 -5 -2 0
2012 (iimaemnenl| y) 96 6 4 32 4 0 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl y) 94 61 33 1 100
Change in %20di nt 2 3 41 41 4

(main only)

11



7/%. Maintaining superior military power worldwide

(NI=589
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 | import i mport i mport Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
1994 89 50 39 9 2 100
1998 90 59 31 6 4 100
2002 (telephone) 94 68 26 4 2 100
2002 (internet) 95 67 28 5 0 100
2004 (internet) 91 50 41 7 2 100
200( i nternet) 91 55 36 7 2 100
2008 (internet) 93 58 35 7 1 100
2010 (internet) 92 56 36 7 1 100
202(i nternet) 91 53 38 8 0 100
204(internet) 90 52 38 9 1 100
208 (i nternet) 92 55 37 7 1 100
2016 nternet) 92 55 36 8 0 100
Change i n %52p6i nt 0 0 -1 +1 -1
2012 (iimaemnemnl! y) 91 54 37 8 0 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl! y) 91 52 38 9 1 100
Cha_nge i n %2pPdi nt 0 2 41 41 4
(main only)
7/4b.Maintaining superior economic power worldwide
(N£¥589
Very Somewh Not Not s
Top 2 | import i mport i mport Decl. Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2016 93 48 44 7 1 100
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7/5. Protecting the jobs of American workers

(NI=6QO0
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 | import i mport i mport Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
1974 91 74 17 5 4 100
1978 93 78 15 3 4 100
1982 94 77 17 3 3 100
1986 95 77 18 3 2 100
1990 97 84 13 1 2 100
1994 97 83 14 2 1 100
1998 95 80 15 2 3 100
2002 (telephone) 98 85 13 2 - 100
2002 (internet) 98 81 17 2 0 100
2004 (internet) 97 78 19 2 2 100
200( i nternet) 96 76 20 3 2 100
2008 (internet) 97 80 17 3 1 100
200(8ept . ) (96) (78) (18) (3) (2) 100
2010 (internet) 97 79 18 2 1 100
202(i nternet) 98 83 14 2 1 100
204(internet) 96 76 20 4 0 100
208(i nternet) 95 73 22 4 0 100
2016l nternet) 97 73 23 3 1 100
Change i n %8206l nt +2 0 +1 -1 +1
20142 ntemaiet onl y) 98 84 14 2 0 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl! y) 96 76 19 4 0 100
R : .
7/7b.Attaining U.S. energy independence
(N¥616
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 t import i mport i mpori Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2 0al 97 64 32 3 0 100
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7/&. Controlling and reducing illegal immigration

N7=8)2
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 I import i mport i mpori Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
19914 94 72 22 4 2 100
1998 89 55 34 6 5 100
2002 (telephone) 93 70 23 6 1 100
2002 (internet) 97 69 28 3 0 100
2004 (internet) 92 59 33 6 2 100
200( i nternet) 92 58 34 7 1 100
2008 (internet) 92 61 31 8 1 100
2010 nternet) 92 59 33 7 1 100
202(i nternet) 91 53 38 9 1 100
204(internet) 89 47 42 10 1 100
205(internet) 89 52 37 11 0 100
2016 nternet) 89 45 44 11 1 100
Change i n %5206i nt 0 -7 +7 0 +1
2012 (iimaemnemnl| y) 91 53 38 9 1 100
2014 (iimaemnenl y) 89 48 41 11 1 100
Cha_nge in %2Pdi nt 2 5 43 +2 0
(main only)
7/8b.Controlling and reducing undocumented immigration
(NZET7)9
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 t import i mport i mpori Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2 06l 89 51 38 11 0 100

14



7/9a. Limiting climate change

N=7)1
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 | import i mport i mport Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2008 nternet) 82 42 40 18 1 100
2010 (internet) 77 35 42 22 1 100
202(i nternet) 79 33 46 21 1 100
204(internet) 81 41 40 18 1 100
208(internet) 76 38 37 24 0 100
2016 nternet) 81 40 41 19 1 100
Change i n %206 nt +5 +2 +4 -5 +1
2012 ntiemaiert onl y) 79 33 46 21 0 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl! y) 80 41 39 19 1 100
Chapge i n %2MWdli nt 1 +8 7 2 4
(main only)
7/9b. Limitinglgbal warming
(_ N8=0)6
Very Somewh Not Nogur e
Top 2 | import i mport i mport Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
204(i nternet) 78 42 36 21 1 100
206 nternet) 82 49 34 18 0 100
Change i n %4206i nt +4 +7 -2 -3 -1

15



7/10. Preventing the spread of nuclear weapons

(NI=566
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 | import i mport i mport Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
1990 96 84 12 2 2 100
19914 96 82 14 2 2 100
1998 96 82 14 1 3 100
2002 (telephone) 98 90 8 1 1 100
2002 (internet) 98 86 12 2 1 100
2004 nternet) 96 73 23 2 2 100
200( i nternet) 96 74 22 2 2 100
2008 (internet) 98 73 25 2 1 100
2008 (Sept.) (95) (66) (29) (3) (3) 100
2010 (internet) 97 73 24 2 1 100
202(internet) 97 72 25 2 1 100
204(internet) 97 73 24 2 1 100
208(internet) 97 72 25 2 1 100
2016 nternet) 96 67 29 3 0 100
Change i n %52p06i nt -1 -5 +4 +1 -1
2012 (iimaémnetnl y) 97 73 25 2 1 100
2014 (iimaémnetnl y) 97 73 24 2 1 100
Char onr, P : 5 o o
7/11b] mproving the worl dés environment
(N£593
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 t import i mport i mpori Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2 06l 88 47 42 11 1 100

16



7/12. Combating world hunger

(N=576
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 t import i mport i mport Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) (%) (%) (%)
Year
1974 92 61 31 5 3 100
1978 90 59 31 5 5 100
1982 91 58 33 5 4 100
1986 94 6 3 31 4 2 100
1990 92 56 36 6 2 100
1994 94 6 2 32 4 2 100
1998 92 61 31 5 3 100
2002 (telephone) 96 61 35 4 - 100
2002 (internet) 94 54 40 6 0 100
2004 (internet) 90 43 47 9 2 100
200( i nternet) 91 48 43 8 1 100
2008 (internet) 91 46 45 8 1 100
2010 (internet) 89 42 47 10 1 100
202(i nternet) 91 42 49 8 1 100
204(i nternet) 90 42 48 8 1 100
208(internet) 90 42 48 10 0 100
2016 nternet) 89 42 48 10 1 100
Change i n %2pdi6nt -1 0 0 0 +1
2012 (iimaemnetnl| y) 91 43 48 9 1 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl y) 89 40 49 9 2 100
Rl s a o oa
7/19Def ending our alliesd security
(Ni=551
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 | import i mport i mpori Decl.i Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) (%) ( %) ( %)
Year
1974 83 33 50 9 8 100
1978 85 50 35 7 8 100
1982 89 50 39 5 6 100
1986 91 56 35 5 4 100
1990 88 43 45 7 6 100
19914 90 41 49 7 3 100
1998 88 44 44 7 5 100
2002 94 57 37 5 1 100
204(internet) 91 38 54 8 0 100
208(internet) 93 38 55 7 0 100
2016 nternet) 92 35 57 7 0 100
Changeponn %8 080 -1 -3 +2 0 0
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2014 (iimaemnetnl y) 91 38 53 9

0 100
7/23 . Improving America's standing in the world
(NI=591
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 I i mport i mport i mport Decli Tot a
(%) (%) (%) ( %) (%) (%)
Year
2008 (internet) 98 83 15 2 1 100
2010 nternet) 92 53 39 8 2 100
208(i nternet) 91 53 38 8 1 100
2016 nternet) 93 53 40 7 0 100
Change in %206 nt +2 0 +2 -1 il
7/30a.Promoting the full participation of women and gittginsocieties around the world
( N%9)6
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 t import i mport i mpori Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2 06l 85 37 48 14 1 100
7/3®. Promoting the rights of women and girls around the world
(N&1)8
Very Somewh Not Not st
Top 2 I import i mport i mporit Decli Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2 0al 88 42 46 12 0 100

18



Summary of 7: U.S. Foreign Policy Goals i 2016 data only

Ranking of U.S. Foreign Policy Gfmls/ery Important)

(Base varies)
Very Somewt Not Not s

i mpor impor i mpor Decli Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Goal

7/5. Protecting the jobs of American workers 73 23 3 1 100
7/3. Combating international terrorism 72 25 3 0 100
7/10. Preventing the spread of nuclear weapons 67 29 3 0 100
7/7b. Attaining U.S. energy independence 64 32 3 0 100
7/4a. Maintaining superior military power worldwide 55 36 8 0 100
7/23. Improving America's standing in the world 53 40 7 0 100
7/8b. Controlling and reducing undocumented immigration 51 38 11 0 100
7/9b. Limiting global warming 49 34 18 0 100
7/4b. Maintaining superior economic power worldwide 48 44 7 1 100
7/ 11b. I mproving the worl dds e 47 42 11 1 100
7/8a. Controlling and reducing illegal immigration 45 44 11 1 100
7/12. Combating world hunger 42 48 10 1 100
\Zvlg?lz Promoting the rights of women and girls around the 42 46 12 0 100
7/9a. Limiting climate change 40 41 19 1 100
R A T SR S
7/ 19. Defending our alliesd se 35 57 7 0 100

Question 8

Question 8:And how effective do you think each of the following approaches are to achieving the
foreign policy goals of the United States i very effective, somewhat effective, not very effective or
not effective at all?

8/1. Strengthening the United Nations

N2=0 § 1
Not

Top Bottd Very Somewhat Notvery effectve Not s

B o x B o x effective effective effective at all Decl i Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2012 nternet) 6 2 37 16 46 25 12 1 100
201(4 nternet) 64 35 25 39 23 11 1 100
20145 nternet) 60 38 21 39 24 14 2 100
2016 nternet) 67 31 26 42 21 10 1 100
Change i n %52/06ali +7 -7 +5 +3 -3 -4 -1
2012 (iimaemnemnl 62 37 16 46 25 12 1 100
2014 (iTmaemnemnl 65 34 25 40 23 12 1 100
Changepohnn % 0210 +3 3 +9 6 2 0 0

(main only)
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8/2. Maintaining U.S. military superiority

(N=0§1
Top Bott ¢ Very Somewhat Not very Not effective  Not s
B o x 2 Bo effective effective effective at all Decli Tot
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2012 nternet) 84 15 43 42 12 3 1 100
201(4 nternet) 85 14 47 37 12 2 1 100
2015 nternet) 80 19 40 40 13 6 1 100
2016 nt ernet) 85 14 47 38 11 3 1 100
Change in %S2p6ali +5 -5 +7 -2 -2 -3 0
2012 ( iimtaeéonmleyt) 85 14 43 42 11 3 1 100
2014 (iimaémnemnl 84 15 47 37 12 2 1 100
Cha_nge i n %2pdi 1 +1 v 5 +1 1 0
(main only)
8/3. Placing sanctions on other countries
(N2=061
Top Bottcc Very Somewhat  Notvery  Noteffecive Not s
Box 2 Bo effective effective effective at all Decli Tot
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2012 nternet) 6 2 37 16 47 30 7 1 100
2014 nternet) 6 5 34 22 43 27 7 1 100
2045 nternet) 61 37 13 48 28 9 2 100
2016 nternet) 64 35 16 47 29 5 1 100
Change i n %52/06aLi +3 -2 +3 -1 +1 -4 -1
2012 (iiTmaemnenl 63 36 16 47 29 7 1 100
2014 (iiTmaemnemnl 6 5 34 21 44 27 7 1 100
Change in %%20di 2 +5 3 2 0 0
(main only)
8/4. Signing free trade agreements with other countries
(N=0§1
Top Bottc Very Somewhat Notvery  Noteffecive Not s
B o x 2 Bo effective effective effective at all Decli Tot
(.%) (.%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (.%) (.%)
Year
2042 nternet) 6 7 31 13 54 26 5 2 100
2014 nternet) 72 26 18 54 21 5 2 100
2045 nternet) 6 4 34 13 51 25 9 2 100
2016 nternet) 67 32 13 54 26 6 1 100
Change in %206 +3 -2 0 +3 +1 -3 -1
2012 (iimaemnemn| 67 32 13 54 26 5 1 100
2024 ntiemaiert onl 72 26 18 55 21 5 2 100
Cha_nge i n %2pdi +5 6 +5 + 5 0 1
(main only)
1. Wordingin2012and2014i nc| uchead @vi ol ate international | aw. 0
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85. Maintaining existing alliances

(N2=0§1
Top Bott ¢ Very Somewhat Notvery  Noteffecive Not s
Box 2 Bo effective effective effective at all Decli Tot ¢
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
270714 ntET net ) 87 11 38 49 9 3 1 100
2015 nternet) 84 15 32 52 11 4 1 100
2016 nternet) 89 10 40 50 7 2 1 100
Change i n W%W=2M06a.i +5 -5 +8 -2 -4 -2 0
2014 (iTmaemnemnl 87 12 37 50 9 3 1 100
86. Building alliances with new countries
(N2=0§1
Top Bott ¢ Very Somewhat  Notvery  Noteffecive Not s
Box 2 Bo effective effective effective at all Decli Tot e
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2012 nternet) 76 22 21 56 20 3 1 100
201(4 nternet) 80 19 29 51 16 3 1 100
2015 nternet) 76 23 24 51 17 5 2 100
2046 nternet) 83 16 29 54 13 3 1 100
Change i n %2@dit +7 -7 +5 +3 -4 -2 -1
2012 (iimaémnemnl 76 22 20 56 20 3 1 100
2014 (iimaémnemnl 80 19 28 52 16 3 1 100
Change in %20di 3 +8 4 4 0 0
(main only)
8/13Signinginternational agreements
(N206§1
Top Bottc Very Somewhat Notvery  Noteffective Not s
B o x 2 Bo effective effective effective at all Decli Tot
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 71 28 17 54 23 5 1 100
8/14Interveningnilitarily
(N206§1
Top Bottcc Very Somewhat Notvery  Noteffecive Not s
B o x 2 Bo effective effective effective at all Decli Tot
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 63 35 13 50 28 7 1 100
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Summary of 8: Effectiveness of Approaches to Achieving U.S. Foreign Policy Goals -

2016 data only

Ranked by Top 2 box

(N>=0§g1
Top Bottd Very Somewhat Notvery Noteffective Not s
B o x B o x effective effective effective at all Decli Tot s
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
8/5. Maintaining existing
alliances 89 10 40 50 7 2 1 100
8/2. Mglqtamlng U.S. military 85 14 47 38 11 3 1 100
superiority
8/_6. Building new_alllances 83 16 29 54 13 3 1 100
with other countries
8/13. Signing international
agreements 71 28 17 54 23 5 1 100
8/4. Signing free trade
agreements with other 67 32 13 54 26 6 1 100
countries
8/1._Strengthen|ng the United 67 31 26 42 21 10 1 100
Nations
8/3. Placing sanctions on
other countries 64 35 16 47 29 5 1 100
8/14. Intervening militarily 63 35 13 50 28 7 1 100
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Question 11

Question 11: What kind of leadership role should the United States play in the world? Should it be
the dominant world leader, or should it play a shared leadership role, or should it not play any

leadership role?

N2=0 § 1
Domi nant Pl ay a st Not pl ay

|l eader |l eader shi | eader shi Not sur e/ Tot al

( %) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
205(i nterne 28 63 8 1 100
2016 nterne 29 62 8 1 100
Changeponn
2082016 +1 1 0 0
Question 385
Question 385: Which of the following do you think i

overall power and influenceintheworldia countryds economic strength,
385.Det erminants of Countryds Overall Power
(N2=0 61
Economic s Military S Not surel/ Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)

Year
1998 63 28 9 100
2002 6 6 27 7 100
2010 (internet) 72 23 5 100
2014 (internet) 77 23 1 100
2016 nternet) 71 28 1 100
Change i n %206l n -6 +5 0

Question 21

Question 21: Some people say the United States has a unique character that makes it the greatest

country in the world. Others say that every country is unique, and the United States is no greater
than other nations. Which view is closer to your own?

21. View closest to own about United States

N2=0 6 1
The greate No greate Not su
in the w other na Decl in Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)

Year
2012 (internet) 70 29 1 100
2014 (internet) 65 34 1 100
2016 nternet) 61 38 1 100
Change i n %-206l nt -4 +4 0
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Question 40

Question 40: Do you think the United States should or should not have long-term military bases in
the following places?

* Answer options were "Favor"/"Oppose" in 2004

40/1 Japan
(N2=0 61
Shoul d Not sur
Shoul d | have?* Decl in Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (telephone) 63 33 4 100
2004 (internet) 52 39 9 100
2006 (internet) 57 34 9 100
2008 (internet) 58 39 3 100
2010 (internet) 50 48 2 100
2012 (internet) 51 46 2 100
2014 (internet) 55 42 3 100
2016 nternet) 60 38 2 100
Change i n %-2@06l nt s HS -4 -1
40/3. South Korea
(N2=0 61
Shoul d Not sur
Shoul d | have?* Decl in Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
2002 (telephone) 67 27 6 100
2004 (internet) 6 2 30 8 100
2006 (internet) 62 29 9 100
2008 (internet) 63 34 3 100
20140 nternet) 62 36 3 100
2012 nternet) 60 37 3 100
204(internet) 6 4 33 3 100
20146 nternet) 70 28 2 100
Change in %-2@0di6nt s +6 -5 -1
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40/6. Germany

(N>=0§1
Shoul d Not sur
Shoul d | have?* Decl in Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (telephone) 69 28 3 100
2004 (internet) 57 35 8 100
2006 (internet) 57 34 9 100
2008 nternet) 59 38 3 100
2010 (internet) 52 46 2 100
2012 (internet) 51 a7 2 100
2014 (internet) 57 40 3 100
2016 nternet) 61 37 2 100
Change i n 9%-2@6li nt s +4 -3 -1
40/8. Australia
(N>=0§1
Shoul d Not sur
Shoul d have? Decl in Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
2012 nternet) 40 58 3 100
204(internet) 42 55 3 100
2016 nternet) 46 52 2 100
Change in %-2@0di6nt s +4 -3 -1

25



Question 15

Question 15: Thinking about the next generation of Americans who are children today, the way
things are going, do you think economically they will be better off, worse off, or about the same as
the generation of adults who are working today?

15.Future of nexdeneration of Americans

N2=0§ 1
Not s

Better off About t h Worse off Decl i Tot a

(%) (_%) (_%) (%) (%)
Year
2008 (internet) 9 30 60 1 100
200(8Sept . ) (10) (27) (62) (1) 100
2010 nternet) 8 32 59 1 100
2012 nternet) 8 34 58 1 100
2016 nternet) 11 31 57 0 100
Change i n %-2@adlit +3 -3 -1 -1

Question 15B

Question 15b: And thinking now about your parents when they were your age, do you think that
economically they were better off, worse off, or about the same as you are today?

1=.
N2061
Not s
Better off About t h Worse ooff Decl i Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 39 26 34 1 100
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Question 45

Question 45: Please rate your feelings toward some countries and peoples, with one hundred
meaning a very warm, favorable feeling, zero meaning a very cold, unfavorable feeling, and fifty
meaning not particularly warm or cold. You can use any number from zero to one hundred, the
higher the number the more favorable your feelings are toward that country or those people.

45/3. Mexico
(N=1§2
Mean Median dlecZ;(:Z:s dzz;zis degsr(tjees d:gg;;iis dezc:;aoes fan’:liﬁ;r / Total
Decline
Year
1978 58 - - - - - - - -
1982 671 - 16 45 31 3 6 - --
1986 59 - 14 39 32 8 7 -- --
1990 56 - 16 28 35 8 12 -- --
19914 57 - 17 32 30 7 12 2 100
1998 57 - 18 32 30 5 14 1 100
(tzeoloezph 6 0 60 25 30 22 7 13 3 100
2002 nt e 53A 50A
2004 (ir 54A 50A 19 24 20 7 19 11 100
2006 (ir 4T7A 50A 13 20 20 8 28 12 100
2008 (ir 50A 50A 16 21 23 9 26 5 100
2010 (ir 46A 50A 14 16 22 12 29 8 100
2014 (ir 54A 50A 22 27 20 9 23 - 100
20LK6i nt e 51° 50A 15 26 20 11 22 4 100
Change
points -3° 0° -7 -1 0 +2 -1 --
2 0al
45/4. Israel
(NE=1§5
Not
100-76 75-51 50 49-31 30-0 familiar /
Mean Median degrees degrees degrees degrees degrees Decline Total
Year
1978 61 - - - - - -- - 100
1982 57 - 18 31 27 12 13 - 100
1986 59 - 21 31 30 7 11 - 100
1990 53 - 16 25 31 10 18 - 100
1994 574 n/ a 17 25 28 9 17 4 100
1998 55 n/ a 18 24 28 9 18 3 100
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2002

55 52 24 22 21 8 23 2 100
(telephc
2002 (ir 49A 50A
2004 (ir 53A 50A 21 16 21 6 22 13 100
2006 (ir 54A 50A 21 20 19 7 21 13 100
2008l I 58A 50A 27 18 24 7 18 6 100
2010 (ir 57A 50A 25 16 25 8 17 10 100
2014 (ir 59A 60A 32 21 18 10 19 - 100
2046 nt e 58° 60° 29 23 17 6 19 5 100
Change i
poi ntd : -1° 0° -3 +2 -1 -4 0 --
2 06l
45/6. Chirda
(N=250
Not
100-76 75-51 50 49-31 30-0 familiar /
Mean Median degrees degrees degrees degrees degrees Decline Total
Year
1978 4z - - - - - - - -
1982 48 - 7 25 33 14 22 - -
1986 53 -- 12 25 37 13 13 - 100
1990 45 -- 8 16 35 12 28 - --
1994 46 n/ a 6 21 30 14 26 100
1998 47 n/ a 6 20 32 14 24 4 100
2002 48 50 11 20 30 11 25 3 100
(tel ephc
2002 (ir 40A 45A
2004 (ir 44A 50A 8 16 24 12 27 13 100
2006 (ir 40A 50A 5 14 25 13 31 12 100
2008 (ir 41A 50A 6 14 27 14 33 5 100
2010 nt e 45 A 50A 8 15 29 12 27 8 100
2014 nt e 44 A 50A 10 20 24 14 32 - 100
2016 nt e 44° 45° 8 21 22 14 31 5 100
Change i
points =2 0° -5° -2 +1 -2 0 -1 --
2016
linsurveyspriorto1994 t hi s was askedofasCHhiiPreawopl eds Republic
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45/11Japan

N=2 3 0
Not
1006 7% 1 50 4981 30 fami |l
Mean Medi ¢ degre degre degre degre degre Decli Tot a
Year
1978 56 - = - = - = - 100
1982 53 - 12 37 27 9 14 - 100
1986 61 - 23 38 24 8 8 - 100
1990 52 - 12 30 28 8 20 2 100
19914 52 A - 13 28 30 7 20 2 100
1998 55 A -- 17 27 31 8 16 1 100
2002 60A 61A 23 32 24 6 12 3 100
2006 (i1 58A 60A 23 23 22 6 14 12 100
2008 (i1 B59A 60A 27 23 23 7 15 5 100
2010 (i 61A 60A 27 22 27 5 11 8 100
2014 (i 62A 60A 34 26 18 5 15 -- 100
20146 nt e 63° 60° 30 30 16 4 13 5 100
Change i
poi ntds +1° 0° -4 +4 -2 -1 -2 --
2 06l
2014 (11 654 60A 34 26 18 6 15 100
imain or
45/12. Russia
(NI=2 Q 4
Mean Medi ¢ 10-06 7% 1 50 431 30 Not Tot a
degre degre degre degre degr e famil
Decl i
Year
1978 37 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
1982 25 -- 2 4 14 13 67 -- 100
1986 371 - 3 8 21 13 56 - -
1990 58 - 23 31 24 7 15 - 100
19914 574 -- 14 29 30 8 17 -- 100
1998 49 -- 9 23 33 12 21 -- 100
2002 55 52 15 31 28 8 16 2 100
2002 53
2008 (i1 47A 50A 8 21 31 10 24 6 100
2010 (i1 48A 50A 8 19 32 12 21 8 100
2014 (i1 36A 40A 6 11 20 15 47 - 100
2l n surveys prior to 1990, this was asked as fASoviet Uniono
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2016 nt e 40° 40° 5 15 21 15 36 6 100
Change |
poi ntds +4 0 -1 +4 +1 0 -11 -
2 06l
2014 (11 564 40A 7 11 20 15 47 - 100
imain or
45/14lran
Ni=2 Q 4
Not
10-06 7% 1 50 431 30 famil
Mean Medi ¢ degre degre degre degre degre Decli Tot a
Year
1978 50 n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1982 28 n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1986 23 n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1990 27 n/ a 3 6 14 10 6 4 3 100
1994 28 A n/ a 3 6 15 10 6 2 4 100
1998 28 A n/ a 4 5 16 10 63 2 100
2002 28A 28A 4 6 14 10 62 4 100
2006 21A 20A 2 3 10 8 63 13 100
(intern
2008 27A 25A 3 5 18 10 60 4 100
(intern
2010 27A 25A 3 5 18 9 58 7 100
(intern
2014 27A 20A 4 7 18 6 65 - 100
(intern
2016 26° 20° 4 5 13 12 60 4 100
(intern
Change
points -1° 0° 0 -2 -5 +6 -5 -
2016
..201.4 (i 27A 20A 5 7 17 7 65 -- 100
imain ol
45/15. Cuba
(NI=2 25
Mean Medi ¢ 10-06 7% 1 50 4931 30 Not Tot a
degre degre degre degre degrefamil
Decl i
Year
19914 38 - 5 16 20 11 46 2 100
1998 38 - 6 12 22 11 4 4 5 100
2008 36A 40A 4 9 27 14 41 5 100
(intern
2010 38A 40A 6 10 27 11 40 7 100

(intern
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2014

. 41A 40A 8 16 23 13 39 - 100
(intern
2016 48° 50° 13 24 22 12 26 5 100
(intern
Change
points +7° +10° +5 +8 -1 -1 -13 --
2016
2014 (1 414 404 9 16 23 13 40 . 100
I mal n (ol

45/19. North Korea

(NI=1 736
Not
100-76 75-51 50 49-31 30-0 familiar /
Mean Median degrees degrees degrees degrees degrees Decline Total
Year
1994 37 n/ a 4 5 24 12 50 5 100
1998 36 n/ a 2 9 26 13 46 4 100
2002 37 30 5 10 21 10 49 5 100
(telephc
2002 (ir 28A 30A
2004 (ir 28A 20A 4 5 14 9 52 16 100
2006 (ir 23A 20A 2 4 14 9 58 15 100
2010 nt e 27A 25A 3 3 19 9 56 9 100
2014 nt e 23A 15A 4 5 13 9 69 -- 100
20146 nt e 19° 10° 2 4 11 6 71 5 100
Change i
points =2 -4° -5° -2 -1 -2 -3 +2 --
2016
2014 (Ir 5348 154 5 5 13 9 69 - 100
ifmain on
45/20. South Korea
(NE=190
Not
10-06 7% 1 50 431 360 famil
Mean Medieédegre degre degre degre degre Decli Tot a
Year
1978 48 - - - - - - - --
1982 44 - - - - - - - --
1986 51 - - - - - - - -
1990 47 - - - - - - - -
1994 48 n/ a 4 26 34 10 22 4 100
1998 50 n/ a 10 18 38 12 15 7 100
2002 46 50 - 21 32 7 26 6 100
(tel eph
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2004

. 49 A 50A 13 18 23 8 22 15 100
(intern
2.006 44 A 50A 8 18 24 7 27 15 100
(intern
2.010 52 A 50A 17 18 30 7 19 9 100
(intern
2014 55A 56 A 24 28 22 5 21 - 100
("TTATTET
2 O 16 55° 50° 22 27 21 4 21 5 100
(intern
Change
points 0° -6° -2 -1 -1 -1 0 -
2016
2014 (1 55 A 56 A 24 27 22 5 22 -
ifmain ol
4526/ | y I R
(NI=2 2 4
Mean Medi ¢ 1006 7% 1 50 4831 360 Not Tot a
degre degre degre degre degr e fami|l
no
opini
Year
1978 72 - = - = - - - =
1982 74 - -- - - - - - -
1986 77 -- - -- - - - - -
1990 76 - - - - -- - - -
19914 73 - - - - - - -- --
1998 72 - - - - - - -- --
2002 77 -- - -- -- - -- - -
2014 nt e 79 A 85A 65 18 8 2 7 - 100
2016 nt e 81° 85° 67 14 8 1 3 5 100
Change |
points | +2° 0° +2 -4 0 -1 -4 -
2016
2014 (11 294 854 65 18 8 1 7 - 100
imain or
45/27. Australia
N¥1l§?2
Mean Medi ¢ 1006 7% 1 50 4831 300 Not Tot a
degre degre degre degre degr e fami|l
no
opi ni
Year
2016 77° 85° 56 18 12 1 4 5 100
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45/28. India

Nl=1 7 5
Not
10-06 7% 1 50 4931 30 f ami |l

Mean Medi ¢ degre degre degre degre degre Decli Tot a
Year
1978 49 n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1982 48 n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1986 48 n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a n/ a
1990 48 n/ a 6 17 4 4 9 17 7 100
19914 48 n/ a 5 18 41 8 19 9 100
1998 46 A nl/ a 3 19 42 10 22 4 100
(2?2I2eph 46 50 7 19 32 13 23 6 100
(2i02t6ern 46 A 50A 9 18 25 11 25 12 100
(Ziogfern 47A 50A 9 22 33 10 21 5 100
(Zioﬁ?ern 54 A 50A 14 22 34 8 14 8 100
(Zi()ifern 53 A 50A 15 28 29 8 19 - 100
(Zi()ﬁ?er n 55 50 15 31 23 8 15 5 100
Change
points +2° 0° 0 +3 -6 0 -4 --
2016
'|'2rcr)1;i4n((l) 53A 50A 16 28 28 9 19 -- 100

Question 185

Question 185: In your opinion, are relations between the United States with the following countries
improving, worsening, or staying about the same? (Select one response for each.)

1831. China
N2=0 § 1
Staying & Not su

| mprovi Wor seni same Decl i1 Tot
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2006 (internet) 30 17 47 6 100
2010 (internet) 19 29 47 6 100
2013 (internet) 17 40 39 3 100
206 nternet) 11 40 46 2 100
Change i n %-2@0d.it -6 0 +7 -1
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185/4Mexico

N2=0 § 1
Staying & Not su
| mprovi Wor seni same Decl i1 Tot
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2006 (internet) 17 39 38 5 100
2010 (internet) 10 47 38 6 100
2013 (internet) 13 34 49 3 100
2106 nternet) 10 46 42 2 100
Change i n %-2@alit -3 +12 -7 -1
185/5South Korea
(N2=0§1
Staying & Not su
| mprovi Wor seni s ame Decl i1 Tot i
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2006 (internet) 15 25 53 7 100
2010 (internet) 13 23 57 6 100
206 nternet) 14 25 58 3 100
Change i n2 0ok2@0alit +1 +2 +1 -3
185/8Russia
(N2=0§1
Staying & Not su
| mpr ovi Wor seni same Decl i1 Tot
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2010 (internet) 17 20 57 6 100
206 nternet) 6 55 37 2 100
Change in %-2@0d.it -11 +35 -20 -4
185/9. Canada
( N1=0 13 3
Staying & Not su
| mprovi Wor seni s ame Decl i1 Tot
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2013 (internet) 20 7 70 3 100
2016 nternet) 22 7 69 2 100
Change i n %-2@0d.it +2 0 -1 -1
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185/10. Australia

Nt0438
Staying & Not su
| mprovi Wor seni same Declil Tot
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2016 18 5 75 2 100
185/11. Iran
N206§1
Staying &8 Not su
| mprovi Wor seni s ame Decl i1 Tot i
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2016 13 53 32 2 100
185/12. Israel
N2=0 6§ 1
Staying & Not su
| mprovi Wor seni same Declil Tot
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2016 10 42 46 2 100
Question 200

Question 200: Do you feel we should increase our commitment to NATO, keep our commitment
what it is now, decrease our commitment to NATO, or withdraw from NATO entirely?

200. Commitment to NATO

(NI=0 46
Keep
I ncrea commitn Decrea Withd Not S
commi t1 s ame commitr entir Decl i Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
1974 4 50 13 7 26 100
1978 9 58 9 4 20 100
1982 9 58 11 4 18 100
1986 8 6 2 11 5 14 100
1990 4 56 22 5 13 100
1994 5 56 20 6 13 100
1998 9 59 16 5 11 100
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2002 (telephone 11 65 11 6 7 100
2002 (internet) 16 68 8 3 4 100
2004 (internet) 14 58 14 6 8 100
2010 (internet) 10 6 6 13 8 4 100
2012 (internet) 7 68 15 8 3 100
2014 (internet) 12 66 12 7 4 100
2016 nternet) 12 63 14 7 5 100
Change in %-2@6li 0 -3 +2 0 +1
Question 615
Questi oford 5peopl e say telsaste nNATa® itso sotuirl lcountrybs se
no | onger essenti al Which of these views is closer
615. Attitude toward NATO
(nl=01315
Still es No |l onger Not surel/ Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2002 56 30 14 100
20146 nternet 65 31 4 100
Change in %
2 0 62206 +9 +1 -10
Question 50 (1  -8)
Question 50 (1-8): | would like to know how much influence you think each of the following
countries has in the world. Please answer on a 0to 10 scale; with 0 meaning they are not at all
influential and 10 meaning they are extremely influential.
50/1. The U.S.
N2=0 § 1
Not
familiar /
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Decline  Total
Mean Median (%) (%) (%) () () %) (%) (%) (%) %) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (tel 9.1 10 o * & * & 3 1 5 13 21 55 2 100
2006 (int 8.5 9 1 0 0 0 1 6 3 7 17 21 35 9 100
2008 (int 9.5 10 1 0 0 0 1 7 3 9 18 19 40 2 100
2010 (int 8.6 9 2 1 1 0 1 3 2 7 17 20 41 6 100
2012 (int 8.5 9 1 2 1 1 1 4 2 5 16 18 45 4 100
2014 (int 86 - 1 1 1 1 0 4 2 7 19 19 43 3 100
2016l ntern 85 10 1 1 0 0 1 4 3 8 18 19 38 6 100
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Chang

e in

DO ntds2 OBLO -0.1 - 0 0 -1 -1 +1 0 +1 +1 -1 0 -5 +3
50/2. Russia
N2=0 § 1
Not
familiar /
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Decline  Total
Mean Median (%) (%) () () () %) ) &%) ) @) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (tel 6.5 7 3 1 2 3 8 17 11 20 18 9 8 -- 10C
2006 (int 5.6 6 4 1 4 4 10 21 13 14 10 4 4 11 10C
2008 (int 71 7 3 1 2 4 7 22 16 20 11 5 8 2 100
2010 (int 62 6 5 1 3 4 6 18 12 14 14 8 9 8 100
202(i ntern 58 6 3 2 3 7 8 20 13 14 13 6 6 5 100
20124 ntern 62 7 5 1 3 4 6 16 12 15 17 7 10 4 100
2016 ntern 6.2 7 4 1 2 5 5 16 13 16 16 7 8 6 100
Chanigre %
Doi Nt s2 02106 0 0 -1 0 -1 +1 -1 0 +1 +1 -1 0 -2 +2
2012 (iint  gg 6 3 2 3 7 8 19 13 14 13 6 6 5 100
main only
2014 (iint o, 7 5 1 3 5 6 16 12 15 17 7 10 4 100
main only
Change in
poi nt s202104 +0.4 +1 +2 -1 0 -2 -2 -3 =l +1 +4 +1 +4 -1
(main onl
50/5. China
N2=0 § 1
Not
familiar /
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Decline Total
Mean Median (%) (%) () (%) () &) ) %) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (tel 6.8 7 2 * 3 3 7 11 13 16 21 13 10 1 100
2006 nterr 6.4 7 3 1 2 3 5 18 11 15 16 10 9 7 100
2008 (int 79 8 3 1 1 3 4 15 10 18 18 11 14 2 100
2010 (int 75 8 3 0 1 3 2 8 6 13 22 13 22 7 100
2012 (int 74 8 3 2 2 2 3 9 6 12 21 15 21 5 100
2014 nterr 7.4 8 3 1 1 2 3 10 7 13 23 14 20 4 100
2016 nterr 7.1 8 3 1 1 1 3 11 9 14 22 14 14 6 100
Change in
poi nt s2 0206 -0.3 0 0 0 0 -1 0 +1 +2 +1 -1 0 -6 +2
2012 (itnt - 8 2 2 2 2 3 9 5 12 21 15 22 5 100
main only
2014 (iint o, 8 3 1 1 3 3 10 7 13 23 13 20 4 100
main only
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Change in

point s20204 -0.1 0 +1 -1 -1 +1 0 +1 +2 +1 +2 -2 -2 -1
(main onl
50/6. India
N2=0 6 1
Not
familiar /
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Decline  Total
Mean Median (%) (%) (%) (%) () () (%) ) %) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (tel 4.7 5 4 2 10 12 18 22 12 9 5 1 3 2 100
2006 (int 4. 8 5 5 3 7 9 11 23 12 8 6 2 3 11 100
2008 (int 6.2 6 6 1 5 8 12 26 17 11 7 4 3 2 100
2010 (int 5.0 5 6 2 6 9 11 22 13 11 6 3 4 7 100
2012 (int 4.6 5 7 4 8 11 14 18 11 9 7 2 3 5 100
2044 nterr 48 5 7 3 7 9 11 24 12 11 7 2 3 4 100
2016 nterr 438 6 7 2 6 8 11 24 13 11 6 2 3 6 100
Change in
poi nt s2 02106 0 +1 0 -1 -1 -1 0 0 +1 0 -1 0 0 +2
2012 (iint g 5 8 4 8 11 14 18 11 9 7 3 3 5 100
main only
2014 (iint g 5 7 3 7 9 11 25 12 11 7 2 3 4 100
main only
Change in
point s202104 +0.3 0 -1 -1 -1 -2 -3 +7 +1 +2 0 -1 0 -1
(main onl
50/7. European Union as a whole
N2=0 6§ 1
Not
familiar /
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Decline Total
Mean Median (%) (%) (%) (%) () () (") (%) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (tel 6. 7 7 4 1 2 4 4 13 8 15 20 11 10 8 100
2006 (int 6.0 6 4 1 2 3 7 20 11 13 14 7 6 12 100
2008 (int 7.8 8 4 0 1 3 4 17 10 16 19 11 13 2 100
2010 (int 7.2 8 3 0 2 1 1 15 7 15 19 12 17 7 100
2012 (int 6.5 7 4 1 3 4 5 13 9 15 19 11 11 5 100
2014 nterr 7.1 8 4 0 2 2 4 13 7 16 21 12 16 4 100
2046 nterr 7.0 8 3 1 1 2 3 13 9 15 21 11 13 6 100
Chang® in
poi nt s2 0206 -0.1 0 -1 +1 -1 0 -1 0 +2 -1 0 -1 -3 +2
2012 (iint g 7 4 1 3 4 5 14 9 16 18 10 11 5 100
main only
5Iln 2002 and 2006 the question was asked as fAEuropean
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2014 (irnt o, 8 4 0 2 2 4 13 7 16 21 11 16 4 100
main only
Change in
point s20214 +0.5 +1 0 -1 -1 -2 -1 -1 -2 0 +3 +1 +5 -1
(main onl
50/8. South Korea
N2=0 § 1
Not
familiar /
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Decline Total
Mean Median (%) () (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2010 (int 4.7 5 7 3 8 11 12 21 10 10 5 2 4 8 100
2042 nterr 44 5 6 4 10 12 13 21 10 8 6 2 2 5 100
2014 nterr 47 5 7 3 8 10 12 24 12 8 6 2 4 4 100
2046 nterr 46 5 7 3 8 10 11 24 11 9 6 2 3 7 100
Change in
boi nt s2 0206 -0.1 0 0 0 0 0 -1 0 -1 +1 0 0 -1 +3
2012 (iint g 5 6 4 10 12 13 21 10 8 6 2 2 5 100
main only
2014 (iint g 5 7 3 8 10 12 24 12 8 5 2 4 4 100
main only
Change in
poi nt s202104 +0.1 0 +1 -1 -2 -2 -1 +3 +2 0 -1 0 +2 -1
(main onl
50/9.lran
N2=0 § 1
Not
familiar /
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Decline  Total
Mean Median (%) () () () ®) %) ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2044 ntern 43 4 10 11 10 12 20 9 9 5 1 4 100
2016 ntern 45 5 9 4 9 10 11 21 10 9 5 2 4 6 100
Change in
DoOi nt s2 02106 +0.2 +1 -1 -1 -2 0 -1 +1 +1 0 0 +1 +1 +2
2014 (iint ;g 4 0 5 11 10 12 20 9 8 5 2 4 4 100
main only
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Question 140

Question 140: Based on what you know, do you think the U.S. should or should not participate in
the following treaties and agreements?

140/1 The Paris Agreement that calls for countries to collectively reduce their emissions of greer

gases
N2=0 6§ 1
Shoul Shoul d Not su
partic partic Decl i Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2 06 71 25 3 100

1402. Thegreement on the International Criminal Court that can try individuals for war crimes, ¢

or crimes against humani4y i f their own cc
N2=0 § 1

Shoul Shoul d Not su

partic partic Decl i Tot al

(.%) (.%) (.%) (.%)
Year
2002 (telephone) 71 22 7 100
2002 (internet) 77 20 4 100
2004 (internet) 76 19 5 100
2006 (internet) 71 25 5 100
2008 (internet) 68 30 2 100
2010 (internet) 70 26 4 100
202A(i nternet) 70 28 2 100
20146 nternet) 72 25 3 100
Changepohnn 222 080 1 +2 -3 +1

140/7 The agreement that lifts some international economic sanctions against Iran in exchange 1
limits on its nuclear program for at least the next decade

N2=0 § 1
Shoul Shoul d Nogur e
partic partic Decl i Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2 06l 60 36 4 100

“Answer option changed slightly from 2002 to r eTheageémenttne exi st e
establish an International Criminal Court that would try individuals for war crimes, genocide, or crimes against humanity if their
own country wono6t try themo.
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Question 10

Question 10: Turning to something else, do you believe that globalization, especially the
increasing connections of our economy with others around the world, is mostly good or mostly
bad for the United States?

10. Globalization and the U.S.

N2=0 § 1
Neutral/ Not st
Mostly Mostly good and Decli Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
1998 54 20 15 11 100
2002(tel ephone) 56 27 8 9 100
2002 (internet) 61 32 n/ a 7 100
2004 (internet) 64 31 n/ a 5 100
2006 (internet) 60 35 n/ a 5 100
2008 nternet) 58 39 n/a 4 100
200(8ept .) (56) (42) n/ a (2) 100
2010 nternet) 56 41 n/a 3 100
2012 nternet) 58 39 n/a 2 100
2014 nternet) 65 34 n/a 1 100
2016 nternet) 65 34 n/a 2 100
Change i n %-2@0adli6n 0 0 - +1

Question 71a

Question 71a: As you may know, the United States is now negotiating a free trade agreement with
twelve Pacific nations called the Trans-Pacific Partnership (or TPP). Based on what you know, do

you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this free trade
agreement?

71A. Opinion on the free trade agreemiémtwelve Pacific nations

(NI=0Q6
| stro | Somew | Somew | stro Not sur
suppor suppor oppose oppose Decl in Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
204(internet) 11 52 22 9 6 100
208(internet) 11 53 18 11 7 100
2016 nternet) 8 52 24 9 7 100
ggi\gge in %-poi 3 1 +6 2 0
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Question 190 (1  -7)

Question 190): Overall, do you think international trade is good or bad for:

190/1. The U.S. economy

(N2=061)
Good Bad Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) ( %) (%)
Year
2004 (int 57 39 100
2006 (int 54 42 4 100
2046l nt er 59 39 100
Change in
Poi nt s2020 S -3 2
190/2. American companies
N0 6 1
Good Bad Not surel/ Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2004 (int 59 37 4 100
2006 (int 52 45 100
2016 nter 57 41 2 100
Change in
poi 20 @260 1 - 4 =
190/3. Consumers like you
N2=06 1
Good Bad Not sur e/ Tot al
( %) (%) ( %) (%)
Year
2004 (int 73 22 5 100
2006 (int 70 26 4 100
2016 nter 70 28 100
Change in 0 +2 2

poi nt s2 0210
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190/4. Creating jobs in the U.S.

NZ0 6§ 1
Good Bad Not sur e/ Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
2004 (int 38 56 5 100
2006 (int 37 60 3 100
2016 nter 40 59 2 100
Change in
point s2020 = -1 -1
190/6. Jobecurity for American workers
NZ=0 6 1
Not su
Good Bad Decl in Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2004 (int 31 6 4 5 100
2006 (int 30 67 3 100
2016 nter 35 64 100
Change in
poi nt s2 020 . -3 o
190/7. Your ovatandard of living
NZ=0 6 1
Not su
Good Bad Decl in Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2004 (int 65 29 6 100
2006 (int 6 4 31 5 100
2016 nter 64 34 2 100
Change in 0 +3 3

poi nt s2 0210
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Question Q275

Question Q275:Do you think that, as a country, we are more safe, about as safe, or less safe than
we were before the terrorist attacks of September 11th, 2001?

Opinion on country6s safety

(N2=061

More sa About as Less sa Not surel/ Tot al

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2014 (interne 24 48 27 1 100
2015 (interne 19 46 34 1 100
2016 nternet) 17 41 42 0 100
Change in %-p
5016 -2 -5 +8 -1
Question 281

Question 281: Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not very worried or not worried at all that:

Q281/1. You or someone you know will be the target of gun violence

N2=0 § 1
Top Bott ¢ Very Somewh Not v Not at Not su
B o x 2 Bo worri WOoTr i WOoTr i WOoTr i Decl i1t Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 53 46 15 38 34 12 1 100

Q281/2You or someone you know will be the target of a terrorist attack

N2=0 § 1
Top Bott ¢ Very Somewh Not v¢ Not at Not su
B o x 2 Bo worri WOoTr T i WOorTri WOoTr T i Decl it Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 44 55 10 34 40 15 1 100
Question 282

Q282: Do you think the greater threat to the United States from terrorism comes from people
outside this country or from people inside this country?

282
Nl=0 4 0
Peomwlue s Peopl e Not su
this co this co Decl in Tot al
(%) (%) ( %) ( %)
Year
2016 34 65 1 100
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Question 266

Q266: Do you feel that the US-led coalition against ISIS and other violent Islamic extremist groups

in Irag and Syria is making the situation:

N2=0 § 1
A gre Somewh Neith Somewh A gre Not \ Tot a
deal b bette better wor se deal w Decl i
wor se

(%) ( %) (%) ( %) (%) ( %) (%)
Year
2016 4 29 42 16 8 2 100
Question 278b

Q278b: In your opinion, would you say that the following actions are always effective, mostly

effective, rarely effective or never effective in combatting terrorism?

278b/1. U.S. air strikes against suspected terrorists by manned aircraft

(N=06§1
Top Bottc Al way Most | Rar el Never Not su Tot a
B o x 2 Bo effec effeci effecti effect Decl i1
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 73 24 20 53 22 3 3 100
278b/2. U.S. air strikes against suspected terrorigtohgs/unmanned aircraft
(N=0§1
Top Bottc Al way Mo st | Rar el Never Not su
Bo x 2 Bo effec effeci effecti effect Decl it Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 76 21 21 55 18 3 3 100
278b/3. Sending Ut&iners and special operations forces to countries where terrorists operate
(N=0§1
Top Bottc Al way Mo st | Rar el Never Not su
Bo x 2 Bo effec effeci effecti effect Decl i1 Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 65 33 13 51 29 4 3 100
278b/4. Using torture against suspected terrorists that are captured
(N2=0§1
Top Bottc Al way Mo st | Rar el Never Not su
Bo x 2 Bo effec effeci effecti effect Decl i1 Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 45 52 12 32 37 15 3 100
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278b/5. Sending U.S. combat troops to fight terrorists abroad

(N2=0§1
Top Bottc Al way Mo st | Rar el Never Not su
B o x 2 Bo effec effect effect effeci Decl it Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 60 37 12 48 32 5 3 100
278b/6. Limiting the flow of migrants and refugees and increasing border controls
(N2=061
Top Bottc Al way Most | Rar el Never Nodur e
B o x 2 Bo effec effecli effecti effect Decl it Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 57 40 23 34 33 7 3 100
278b/7. Blocking terrorist financing
(N2=061
Top Bottc Al way Most | Rar el Never Not su
B o x 2 Bo effec effeci effecti effect Decl i1 Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 78 20 36 42 17 3 3 100
Question 280

Q280: How likely is it that occasional acts of terrorism in the U.S. will be part of life in the future?

Q28
(N=031

Top BottcVery k Somewh Not v Not at Not su Tot a

B o x 2 Bo i kel i kel i kel Decl i

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 89 10 48 41 9 1 1 100
Question 325A

Question 325A: In your opinion, is Israel playing a very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat
negative or very negative role in resolving the key problems facing the Middle East?

325AIsrael
N2=0 6 1

Top Bottc Very Somewh Somewh Very Not su

Bo x 2 Bo posit posit negati negati Decl it Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
208(internet’ 48 46 12 35 36 10 6 100
20146 nternet 51 43 12 39 34 9 6 100
2oamons 3 0 4 2 * 0

46



Question 230

Question 230: In the Middle East conflict, do you think the United States should:

230. Sides in Middle East Conflict

N2=0 § 1

Take Take t

|l srae Palesti Not take Not s

si de side side Decli Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002(telephone) 25 1 71 3 100
2002 (internet) 24 3 70 4 100
2004 (internet) 17 3 7 4 6 100
2010 (internet) 28 3 6 6 4 100
2012 (internet) 30 3 65 2 100
2014 (internet) 30 3 64 3 100
2016 nternet) 33 4 59 3 100
Change i n %-2@0di6én +3 +1 -5 0

Question 267a

Question 267a: Would you support or oppose the United States taking each of the following
actions with respect to Syria?

267a/1Accepting Syrian refugees into the United States

(N-99§
Not su

Suppor Opposce Decli1t Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2014 (interne 42 55 4 100
2016 nternet) 36 60 4 100
Change in %-p
2016 6 +o 0

267a/3. Sending arms and supplies tgamirnment groups in Syria

N9=9)6
Not su

Suppor Opposce Declii1 Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2012 nternet) 27 67 6 100
2014 (interne 25 70 4 100
2016 nt ernet) 26 67 7 100
Change in %-p
2016 +1 3 +3
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267a/4. Enforcing a-fip zoneover parts of Syriancluding bombing Syrian air defenses

N9=9)6
Not su

Suppor Opposce Declit Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
202@dinternet) 48 47 5 100
2016i nternet) 52 40 8 100
Change in %-p
2016 +4 -7 +3

267a/55ending combat troops into Syria to fight violent Islamic extremistgroups

N9=9)6
Not su

Suppor Opposce Declit1 Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2012 (interne 14 81 6 100
2014 (interne 17 78 5 100
2016 nternet) 42 52 6 100

i 0p -

Change in %-p +25 26 41

2016

267a/5b. Sending special operations forces into Syria to fightsieeictextremist
groups

(N-996
Not su
Suppor Opposce Decl i1 Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 57 37 6 100

267al/7. Helping to negotiate a peace agreement that allows President Assad of Syl
remain in power

(N-996
Nodur e
Suppor Opposce Declit1t Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year

2016 31 62 7 100

l'n 2014 ,flwaszdme nover Syriad.
5l'n 2014 and prior, wasaf6dsending US troops i
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267a/8. Conducting airstrikes against violent Islamic extremist groups

(N-9969
Not su
Suppor Opposce Decl i1 Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 72 22 6 100

Question 251b

Question 251b: Please tell me whether the US and Mexico are working in the same or different

direction on each of the following issues:

251b/1 Finding new sources of energy

(N=00Q3
Same Di ffer Not su
Direct Direct Declir Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2013 42 53 5 100
206 nternet) 40 54 6 100
Change i n %-2@0adi6nt ¢ -2 +1 +1
251b/2 Combating the trafficking of illegal drugs
(N=0Q3
Same Di ffer Not su
Direct Direct Declir Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2013 43 53 4 100
2016 nternet) 37 59 4 100
Change i n %-2@0di6nt ¢ -6 +6 0
251b/3 Securing the W@xico border
(N=0Q3
Same Di ffer Not su
Direct Direct Declir Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2013 34 6 2 5 100
2016 nternet) 27 69 4 100
Change in %-2@0di6nt ¢ -7 +7 -1
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251b/4 Trade and economic development

(N=0 Q3
Same Di ffer Not su
Direct Direct Decl ir Tot a
(%) ( %) ( %) (%)
Year
2013 57 39 4 100
2016 nternet) 47 49 5 100
Change i n %-2@0adi6nt ¢ -10 +10 +1

Question 251a

Question 251a: Please tell me whether the United States and Russia are working in the same or
different direction on each of the following issues:

Q251A/1. Ending the conflict in Syria

(NI=0 58
Same Di ffer Not su
Direct Direct Decl ir Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2016 29 64 6 100
Q251A/ 2. Limiting |Irands nucl ear program
(NI=0 58
Same Di ffer Not su
Direct Direct Declir Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2016 36 58 6 100

Q251A/3. Reducing nuclear weapons worldwide

(N1=05 8
Same Di ffer Not su
Direct Direct Declir Tot a
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2016 35 59 6 100
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Question 350b

Question 350b: In dealing with Russia, do you think the U.S. should:

350b
(Nl=0 58
Undertake Actively Not sur Tot a
cooperati limit Russ:c Decline
engagemen
Russi a
( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2016 39 6 100

Question 351b

Question 351b: And do you think that generally Russia is:

351b
(N=058
Trying Actively Not sur Tot a
friendly under mi ne Decline
internati.
and infl
States
( %) ( %) (%)
Year
2016 71 5 100
Question 295A

Question 295A:There is a controversy over what the countries of the world, including the U.S.,

should do about the problem of climate change. Here are three statements. Please tell me which

statement comes closest to your own point of view:

(N=1013)
probl em
Unti | change shou Climate cha
cli mat e addressed, b serious and
a probl em, be gradutprobl em. We ¢
not take with tt taking steps
woul d gradwbyl ityakin this involve Not s
costs are | o costs Decl i Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2010 (int 26 42 29 100
2015 nter 24 36 37 100
2016 nter 19 38 41 100
Change in 5 +2 +4 0

poi nt s20210
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Question 295 B

Question 295B:There is a controversy over what the countries of the world, including the U.S.,

should do about the problem of global warming. Here are three statements. Please tell me which
statement comes closest to your own point of view:

(N1=048

The prodl ema
Until we ar war mBhgul d Gl obal war mj
global warm addressed, b serious and
a probl em, wi || be gradutprobl em. We ¢
not take an deal with tt taking steps
woul d have gradually by this involtve Not s
costs that are | o costs Decl i Tot al
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2006 (int 17 37 43 3 100
2046 nt er 19 36 44 2 100
Change in
poi no& 020 i -1 . -1

Question 376

Question 376: Now thinking about U.S. foreign policy in Asia, do you think the U.S. should put a

higher priority on:

376 U.S. to emphasize relationships with traditional allies or China

(N=03§j5
Building up our strong relations Building a ne
with traditional allies like South with China, ey
Korea and Japan, even if thismight ~di mi ni sh our Not s
diminish our relations with China our traditic Decli Tot
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2010 (internet) 58 31 11 100
2012 nternet) 53 40 7 100
2014 nternet) 59 33 7 100
20146 nternet) 62 28 10 100
Change in %-2@0di6 +3 -5 3
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Question 336

Question 336: At the present time, which nation do you feel is stronger in terms of military power,
the U.S. or Chinai or do you think they are about equal militarily?

336. Stronger nation in terms of military power

N2=0 6§ 1
Not s
The U. Chi na About e Decl i Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2014 (internet) 54 14 32 1 100
2016 nternet) 50 15 32 3 100
Changeponn #s2 0210 -4 +1 0 +2
Question 337

Question 337: At the present time, which nation do you feel is stronger in terms of economic
power, the U.S. or China i or do you think they are about equal economically?

337. Stronger nation in terms of econpiniger

N2=0 § 1
Not s

The U. China About e Decl i Tot a

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2014 (internet) 27 45 26 2 100
2016 nternet) 31 38 28 3 100
Change in %-2@adlit +4 -7 +2 +1

Question 350 a
Question 350a: In dealing witht he ri se of Chinads power

, do you thi

3B&R U.S. dealing with Chinads power

( N:=0Q 3
Undertake frier Actively wor Not s
and engagement growth of Ch Decli Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
2006 (internet) 65 29 7 100
2008 (internet) 64 33 3 100
2010 (internet) 68 28 4 100
2012 (internet) 69 28 3 100
2014 (internet) 67 29 3 100
20146 nternet) 63 33 4 100
Change in %206 n -4 +4 +1
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Question 351a

Question 351a: And do you think that generally China is:

351a
(N=0Q3
Trying to Actively Not sur Tot a
friendly ¢ under mine Decline
and engag internati
with the and infl
States
( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
Year
2016 27 66 7 100
Question 374

Question 374:Please tell me whether you would support or oppose each of the following kinds of

U.S. action to pressure North Korea to stop building its nuclear weapons program:
* Answer options were "Favor"/"Oppose" in 2015
374/1. Continue diplomatic efforts to get North Korea to suspend its nuclear program

(NI=0 65
Support Oppose Not sure/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2015 (internet) 75 20 5 100
20146 nternet) 81 16 4 100
Chanigre % p o3206ls +6 -4 -1
374/5. Accept that North Korea will produce additional nuclear weapons
(NI=06§5
Support Oppose Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2015 (internet) 16 79 5 100
2016 nternet) 11 85 4 100
Changepohnn #bs2 080 . -5 +6 -1
374/6. Impose tighter economic sanctions on North Korea
(N=065
Support Oppose Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2015 (internet) 70 25 6 100
2016 nternet) 80 17 4 100
Change i n 9%-2@06lLi +10 -8 -2
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374/7. Conduct cyberattacks against North Korean computer systems

(N=1YV65
Suppor t Oppose Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2015 (internet) 50 45 6 100
2016 nternet) 53 42 5 100
Change i n 9%-2@06Li +3 -3 -1
374/ 8. Conduct airstrikes against North Koreads nucl ear
(N=065
Support Oppose Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2015 (internet) 36 58 6 100
2016 nternet) 35 60 5 100
Change i n 9%-2@06Li -1 +2 -1
374/ 9. Send U.S. troops to destroy North Koreads nucl ec
(NI=0 65
Support Oppose Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2015 (internet) 25 69 6 100
2016 nternet) 25 70 5 100
Change i n 9%-2@06li 0 +1 -1
Summary of 374: - 2016 data only
(NI=06§5
Support Oppose Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2 0al
Continue diplomatic efforts to
get North Korea to suspend 81 16 4 100
its nuclear program
Impose tighter economic
sanctions on North Korea & 17 & 100
Conduct cyberattacks against
North Korean computer 53 42 5 100
systems
Conduct airstrikes against
North Korea's nuclear 35 60 5 100

production facilities
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Send U.S. troops to destroy

North Korea's nuclear 25 70 5 100
facilities
Accept that North Korea will
produce additional nuclear 11 85 4 100
weapons
Question 390
Question 390: Should legal immigration into the United States be kept at its present level,
increased or decreased?
390. Level of legal immigration into the U.S.
N2=0 § 1
Not s
Kept at pre I ncrea« Decreas« Declii Tot a
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2002 (telephone) 27 15 55 3 100
2002 (internet) 30 7 61 1 100
2004 (internet) 31 11 54 4 100
2006 (internet) 39 13 46 2 100
2008 (internet) 39 15 46 1 100
2010 (internet) 40 15 42 3 100
2012 nternet) 42 18 37 2 100
2016l nternet) 41 18 39 1 100
Change i n %-2@0adli6n -1 0 +2 -1

Question 401

Question 401: Do you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very
unfavorable view of the following people (2013)

401/1 Chinese immigrants in the US

(N2=0 61

Top  Bottc Very Somewhat = Somewhat Very Not s

Bo x 2 Bo favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Decl i Tot ¢

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2013 6 7 31 14 53 25 7 2 100
2016 (internet) 67 30 17 50 22 8 3 100
Change in %
2 032 06l 0 -1 +3 -3 -3 +1 +1
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401/2 Middle Eastern immigrants itthieed States

(N=06§1
Top :Bottc Very Somewhat ~ Somewhat Very Not s
B o x 2 Bo favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Decl i Tot
(%) (%) (%) (%) ( %) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 (internet) 45 52 11 33 32 20 3 100
401/3 Mexicammigrants in the US
(N=06§1
Top :Bottc Very Somewhat ~ Somewhat Very Not s
B o x 2 Bo favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Decl i Tot ¢
(%) (%) (%) (%) ( %) ( %) (%) (%)
Year
2013 55 4 4 12 42 30 14 2 100
2016 (internet) 60 36 17 44 25 12 3 100
Change in % )
2 0312 061 +5 8 +5 +2 -5 -2 +1
401/4 Mexicans living in Mexico
(N2=06§1
Top :Bottc Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very Not s
Bo x 2 Bo favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Decl i Tot ¢
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2013 81 17 31 49 14 4 2 100
2016 (internet) 80 17 36 43 12 4 4 100
Change in % ) ) )
2 032 06l 1 0 +5 6 2 0 +2
401/5 Korean immigrants in the United States
(N2=0 61
Top  Bottc Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very Not s
Bo x 2 Bo favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Decl i Tot ¢
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 (internet) 67 30 18 49 21 8 3 100
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Question 405

Question 405A: When it comes to immigration, which comes closesttoyourv i e w

..................................................... lmmigrantSWhO are Currently Worklng In the U.S.?

llegal Immigrants

about il

N1=0 2 9
They shoul d They shot
They sho to stay in 1 allowed t They sh
all owed t to eventual their job:be requ
their jo U.S. citize permits, |l eave |
apply fc they pay a apply fo jobs an: Not s
citizen wait a numb. citizenst the U. Decl i To al
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
203 inter 25 25 16 31 3 100
205 inter 32 24 13 29 2 100
2016 nt er 32 25 13 28 1 100
Change ir
Poi ntBs2 OBL L +1 4 -1 '1
Question 405B: When it comes to immigration, which comes closest to your view about
Aundocumentedd i mmigrants who are currently working
Undocument Immigrants
N1=0 3 2
They shoul d They shot
They sho to stay in 1t allowed t They sh
all owed t teventually their job:tbe requ
their jo U.S. citize permits, |l eave 1
apply fc they pay a apply fo jobs an:' Not s
citizen wait a numb. citizenst the U. Decl i Tot a
Year ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %) ( %)
205 inter 31 28 11 28 1 100
20146 nter 29 26 13 31 2 100
Change It -2 -2 +2 +3 +1

poi nt5s2 0BL(
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Question 410a
Question 410a: Do you favor or oppose a wall expanding the 700 miles of border wall and fencing

with Mexico to reduce illegal immigration into the United States?

410a

(Ni=0§51
Favor Oppose Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 48 50 2 100
Question 410b

Question 410b: How effective do you think expanding the 700 miles of border wall and fencing
with Mexico would be in reducing illegal immigration?

410b
(N=023O0

Top ' Bottcc Very Somewhat Not very Not at all Not s

Box 2 Bo effective effective effective effective Decli Tot:

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 45 54 11 34 30 24 1 100
Question 1000

Question 1000: If the presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary
Clinton, the Democrat or Donald Trump, the Republican for whom would you vote?

1000
N2=0 6§ 1
Hillary Donald Neither Other Not s Tot:
Clinton Trump Decl i
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
2016 37 30 26 5 2 100
Question 10008

Question 1000B: Would you lean toward Hillary Clinton, the Democrat or Donald Trump, the
Republican?

1000B
N6=2)4
Hillary Clinton Donald Trump Not sure/ Tot:
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 43 30 27 100
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Question 1001

Question 1001: Regardless of your voting preference in the previous question, who was your top
choice for president among the following candidates?

101
N2=0 § 1
. Not
Hi ll Donal Bern Ted John Marco Jeb Other sure Tot a
Clin Trum Sande Cruz Kasich Rubio Bush Decl i
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 24 16 23 8 9 6 3 8 4 100
Question 1005

Question 1005:In general, do you think of yourself as:

1005. Ideology

N2=0 § 1
Extrem Slight ModerMited! e
TopB Box l'i ber Liber Il i ber road
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2014 (internet) 28 4 14 10 35
2015 (internet) 26 3 13 10 37
2016 nt ernet) 27 4 14 9 35
2014 (iimaémnemnl y 27 4 13 10 36
Sl i ght Extrem Not
Bottom 3 conservConservconser\y sure/ De Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2014 (internet) 36 13 18 5 2 100
2015 (internet) 35 11 19 5 3 100
2016 nternet) 35 11 20 4 3 100
2014 (iimaémnemnl y 36 13 19 5 1 100
Question 1010

Question 1010:Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat,
an independent, or what?
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1010. Party ID

N2=0 § 1
Not
Republ i Democr I ndeper Ot her Declir Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2014 (internet) 27 36 29 5 2 100
2015 (internet) 27 36 26 8 3 100
2016 nternet) 28 36 26 7 2 100
2014 (iimaemnenl 27 36 29 6 2 100
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Question 1015

Question 1015:Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very strong Republican?

1015. Type &fepublican

N6=3)5
Not wvery
Strong Rerg Republic Not sur e/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
2014 (internet) 42 57 1 100
2015 (internet) 46 53 1 100
2016 nternet) 52 48 1 100
2014 (iimaeémnemnl y 42 57 1 100
Question 1020

Question 1020:Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very strong Democrat?

1020. Type of Democrat

N6=8)8
Not wvery
Strong De Democrat Not sure/ Tot al
(%) (%) (%) (%)

Year
2014 (internet) 45 54 1 100
2015 (internet) 51 49 0 100
2016 nt ernet) 50 49 1 100
2014 (iimaéemnenl| y 45 54 1 100
Question 1025

Question 1025:Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or to the Democratic
Party?

1025. Proximity to Republicaidemocratic party

( N5=7)0
Republ i Democr a Not sur
party party Neit he Decl in Tot al
(_%) (%) (%) (_%)

Year
2014 (internet) 27 26 47 1 100
2015 (internet) 26 29 44 1 100
2016 nternet) 29 29 41 1 100
2014 (iimaemnemnl| y 27 26 47 1 100
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Question 10003
Question 10003: Are you currently registered to vote in the U.S.?

10003. &yistered to vote in the U.S

(N=2061)
rYeesi'stIe rYeeSi'stIe No,am no
9 9 registe Not sul Ref use:t Tot al
vote at vote at
. vot e
present di fferen
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 78 5 13 3 1 100
Question 1648
Question 1648: What is your religion?
1648. Religion
N2=0 § 1
Evangel
Cat hol or Prot Je_hova Mor mon Jewi sl sl am/ N Orthod
. Wi tnes Churct
Chri st
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 25 41 1 2 2 0 0
No reli
Unitar Ot her Ot her- not a
Hi ndu Buddhi . Chri st Chri st believ Tot al
(Univer . ! . . :
religi religi at hei ¢
agnost
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Year
2016 1 1 1 8 1 17 100
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